

IN THE
New Hampshire Supreme Court

Case No. 2022-0155

SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTEL, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
STARR SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Merrimack County Superior Court
Case No. 217-2020-CV-00309

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE***

Michael A. Kostiew
NH Bar No. 17712
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: 412-288-3131
mkostiew@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY PARTIES
MISREPRESENT THE ORIGIN AND NATURE OF
STANDARD-FORM TIME ELEMENT COVERAGE. 6

 A. In the Mid-1980s, the Insurance Industry Broadened the
 Trigger for Time Element Coverage from “Damage” to or
 “Destruction” of Property to “Loss” of or “Damage” to
 Property, To Match Its Customers’ Migration from Named
 Peril to Broader All Risk Coverage.7

 B. The Insurance Industry Parties Misrepresent the Nature of
 Time Element Coverage.10

 C. For Sixty Years, the Insurance Industry Has Known That Its
 Standard-Form Language Covers Loss Rendering Property
 Unfit for Its Intended Use. 16

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT BE DISTRACTED BY CRIES
OF “WOLF” FROM THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY PARTIES. 24

 A. Rather Than Applying State Rules of Construction to the
 Policy Language Before Them, Federal Courts Have Applied
 What Can Best Be Described as a Federal Common Law of
 COVID-19 Insurance.25

 B. The Insurance Industry Has Historically Argued That
 Findings of Coverage Threaten Its Existence.26

 C. Since 2020, Courts Have Used a Structural Alteration
 Standard for COVID-19 Coverage Cases but Apply the
 Historic, Broader Standard to Non-COVID-19 Coverage
 Cases.30

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014).....	3
<i>Am. All. Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	17, 23
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 1996)	17
<i>Ass'n of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. 2013).....	20
<i>Azalea Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	17
<i>Blaine Richards & Co. v. Marine Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 1051 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)	16, 19
<i>Brecher Furniture Co. v. Firemen's Ins. Co. of Newark</i> , 191 N.W. 912 (Minn. 1923)	7
<i>Burdett Oxygen Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Chatfield v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.S. 620 (N.Y. App. Div. 1902)	7

<i>In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	20
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018)	3
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156. 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32 (Nov. 30, 2007).....	19, 23
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. C-01-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	18, 23
<i>Crisco v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 19-07320 WHA, 2020 WL 7122476 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2020)	30, 31
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	17
<i>Datatab, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>De Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>EMOI Servs., LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2021-Ohio-3942 (Ohio App. 2021)	34, 35, 36
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co. v. Benedict Coal Corp.</i> , 64 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1933)	7
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	18

<i>Grand Pac. Hotel Co. v. Mich. Com. Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.E. 244 (Ill. 1909).....	7
<i>Great N. Oil Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1975)	8
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	17, 21
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271 (Ct. Com. Pl. 1992)	17
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Ct. App. 1962)	17
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	3
<i>Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>James W. Fowler Co. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1705-S1, 2020 WL 4291272 (D. Or. July 24, 2020)	32, 33, 34
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005).....	3
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. Ct. App. 1992).....	7
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 823 Fed. Appx. 868 (11th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)	20
<i>Marshall Produce Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 1959)	21

<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998)	17, 23
<i>Mellin v. Northern Security Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)	4, 5, 6, 20, 23, 24
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	17
<i>National Children's Expositions Corp. v. Anchor Ins. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 428 (2d Cir. 1960)	8
<i>National Ink & Stitch, LLC v. State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. SAG-18-2138, 2020 WL 374460 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2020)	33, 34
<i>Noranda Aluminum Holding Co. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.</i> , No. N17C-01-152 WCC CCLD, 2019 WL 1399956 (Del. Super. Mar. 21, 2019)	13
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016) <i>vacated by joint stipulation</i> , 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017).....	11, 20
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002)	18
<i>Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 288 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	12
<i>S. Wallace Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....	11, 19

<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)	18, 23
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 364 (Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>Sproull v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 126446, 2021 WL 4314060 (Ill. Sept. 23, 2021).....	3
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)	19
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)	20
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	17
<i>Woolworth LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....	10
<i>Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....	18
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. ABM Indus., Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
